officer or person making such service, or, in case the premises were vacant or unoccupied at the time when such service must be made, an affidavit or return showing that fact, to be made by the officer or person attempting to make such service.

3. An affidavit by the person foreclosing said mortgage, or his attorney, or someone knowing the facts, setting forth the facts relating to the military service status of the owner of the mortgaged premises at the time of sale.

Such affidavits and returns shall be recorded by the Register of Deeds and they and the records thereof, and certified copies of such records, shall be prima facie evidence of the facts therein contained.

The affidavit provided for in subdivision 3 hereof may be made and filed for record for the purpose of complying with the provisions of the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940, passed by the Congress of the United States and approved on October 17, 1940, and may be made and filed for record at any time subsequent to the date of the mortgage foreclosure sale.

Section 2. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved April 26, 1941.

CHAPTER 478-S. F. No. 1219

An act relating to the organization and administration of state government, the powers of the commissioner of administration and competitive bidding, amending Mason's 1940 Supplement, Section 53-18f, Subdivision (a).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 53-18f, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 53-18f. To receive competitive bids.— (a) Except as otherwise provided by this act, all contracts for construction or repairs and all purchases of and all contracts for supplies, materials, purchase or rental of equipment, and utility services shall be based on competitive bids, and all sales of property shall be to the highest responsible bidder after advertising for bids as herein provided; provided, that competitive bids shall not be required for utility services where no competition exists, or where rates are fixed by law or ordinance.

- If the amount of the expenditure or sale is estimated to exceed \$500, sealed bids shall be solicited by public notice inserted once each week for two successive weeks in a newspaper or trade journal of general circulation in the territory from which bids are likely to be received before the final date of submitting bids. The commissioner shall designate the newspaper or trade journal for such publication, and may designate different newspapers or journals according to the nature of the purchase or contract. The commissioner shall also solicit sealed bids by sending notices by mail to all prospective bidders known to him, and by posting notice on a public bulletin board in his office at least five days before the final date of submitting bids. All bids shall be sealed when received, shall be opened in public at the hour stated in the notice, and all original bids together with all documents pertaining to the award of a contract shall be retained and made a part of a permanent file or record, and shall be open to public inspection.
- (c) All purchases or sales estimated to exceed in amount \$200 but not to exceed \$500 shall be made after receipt of sealed bids following at least three days notice posted on a public bulletin board in the office of the commissioner. The commissioner shall also solicit sealed bids by mail in such cases, in like manner as hereinbefore provided.
- (d) All purchases or sales the amount of which is estimated to be less than \$200 may be made either upon competitive bids or in the open market, in the discretion of the commissioner, but so far as practicable shall be based on at least three competitive bids which shall be permanently recorded. All rentals of equipment and animals with operators or drivers furnished the amount of which is estimated to be less than \$200 in any 30 day period shall be made in accordance with rules prescribed by the commissioner of administration.
- (e) Contracts and purchases shall in all cases be based on the standard specifications prescribed by the commissioner in accordance with this act, unless otherwise expressly provided, and shall be accompanied by a certified check in such amount as the commissioner shall prescribe.
- (f) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, all contracts for the repair, improvement, maintenance, or construction of highways or highway bridges shall be advertised and let as now or hereafter provided by law for highway construction contracts.

Approved April 26, 1941.